Of which actuarial gain/loss
arising from experience adjustments (1,434) (221) (1,655) (999)

DBO at 31 December 106,136 25,229 131,365 130,103
Employee benefit
provisions at 31 December

106,136 25,229 131,365 130,103

Historical information on defined-benefit obligations

€ thousand 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Pension provisions 84,016 88,051 91,781 104,160 103,841

Termination benefit provisions 23,500 24,503 23,869 26,939 26,262
Non-current employee
benefit provisions

107,516 112,554 115,650 131,099 130,103

The pension obligations for most of the staff have been transferred to a pension fund under a
defined-contribution plan. In connection with this plan, contributions of € 0.9 million were
paid to the pension fund in 2016 (2015: € 1.7 million).

Staff costs also included the contributions of € 0.2 million to the termination benefit fund
(2015: € 0.2 million).

The following table presents the sensitivity of the obligations to key actuarial assumptions. It
shows the respective absolute amount of the provision recognised at 31 December 2016
when a single assumption is varied at a time. The other assumptions are unchanged in each
case.

 Integrated Report 2016 85

Sensitivity analyses – Changes in expenses (-)/earnings (+)

€ thousand Pensions
Termination

benefits Total 2016 Total 2015

Increase in the discount rate by 0.50% 6,699 1,073 7,772 7,639

Decrease in the discount rate by 0.50% (7,469) (1,148) (8,617) (8,466)

Increase in expected salary growth
by 0.50% (509) (1,131) (1,640) (1,821)

Decrease in expected salary growth
by 0.50% 486 1,068 1,554 1,729

Increase in the pension trend by 0.50% (6,700) - (6,700) (6,289)

Decrease in the pension trend by 0.50% 6,118 - 6,118 5,752

Principal assumptions

 2016 2015

Discount rate 1.75% 2.40%

Salary trend 1.25% 1.25%

Pension trend 1.50% 1.75%
Salary growth rate 2.75% 3.00%

The sensitivity analysis was performed by an independent actuary using the projected unit
credit method. Information on the manner of arriving at the assumptions underlying the
sensitivity analysis is provided in the section Recognition and measurement methods.

Maturity profile of the non-current employee benefit provisions

 Pensions Termination benefits

€ thousand
DBO

31 Dec 2016
DBO

31 Dec 2015
DBO

31 Dec 2016
DBO

31 Dec 2015

1 year 5,129 5,127 2,288 2,056

2 to 3 years 10,178 10,807 2,003 1,839

4 to 5 years 9,872 11,187 2,522 4,002

Over 5 years 80,958 76,720 18,416 18,365